(a) Classification. – A permanent residence owned and occupied by a qualifying owner 7 

is designated a special class of property under Article V, Section 2(2) of the North Carolina 8 

Constitution and is taxable in accordance with this section. The first forty-five sixty-one thousand 9 

dollars ($45,000) ($61,000) of appraised value of the residence is excluded from taxation. A 10 

qualifying owner who receives an exclusion under this section may not receive other property 11 

tax relief. 12 

(b) Definitions. – The following definitions apply in this section: